

Case No. 18-6059

United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GGNSC LOUISVILLE HILLCREEK, LLC,
d/b/a GOLDEN LIVING CENTER - HILLCREEK;
GGNSC ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES; and
GGNSC CLINICAL SERVICES,
Appellants,

v.

ESTATE OF ROBERT C. BRAMER, BY AND THROUGH
MARGARET A. BRAMER, AS ADMINISTRATRIX; and
MARGARET BRAMER, individually,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky, Case No. (3:17-cv-439)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Maame Gyamfi*
Kelly Bagby
AARP Foundation
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-6291
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit Case Number: 18-6059

Case Name: GGNSC Louisville Hillcreek, LLC, et al. v. Estate of
Robert C. Bramer

Name of Counsel: Maame Gyamfi

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, AARP makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. WHEN A NURSING FACILITY PRESENTS ITS RESIDENTS WITH NEW ADMISSION AND ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AT THE START OF EACH NEW ADMISSION, THE RESIDENTS SHOULD NOT BE BOUND BY ARBITRATION PROVISIONS FROM PRIOR ADMISSIONS BECAUSE EACH ADMISSION IS A NEW LEGAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE FACILITY AND THE RESIDENT.....	3
II. THE RIGHT TO TRIAL IS CRITICAL TO NURSING FACILITY RESIDENTS BECAUSE OF THE HIGH INCIDENCE OF ABUSE AND NEGLECT IN NURSING FACILITIES AND THE FAILURE OF REGULATORY ENFORCEMENT TO PROTECT RESIDENTS.....	9
A. Nursing Facility Residents Are Frequent Victims of Abuse and Neglect.....	9
B. Federal and State Enforcement Efforts Have Failed to Address Abuse and Neglect in Nursing Facilities Effectively.....	11

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cantrell Supply, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
94 S.W.3d 381 (Ky. 2002)..... 4

City of Louisa v. Newland,
705 S.W.2d 916 (Ky. 1986)..... 4

Dickerson v. Longoria,
995 A.2d 861 (Md. App. 2010)..... 2

Kindred Nursing Ctrs Ltd. P’ship v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) 2, 3

Taylor v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.,
147 A.3d 490 (Penn. 2015) 2

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2)..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 483.1-75 (2017) 6

42 C.F.R. § 483.20 6

42 C.F.R. § 483.20(b)(2)..... 6

42 C.F.R. § 483.21. 6

42 C.F.R. § 483.25. 7

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(5)..... 15

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)..... 15

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)..... 15

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B) 15
 FED. R. APP. P. 32(f) 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kjersti Lisbeth Braaten and Wenche Malmedal, *Preventing Physical Abuse of Nursing Home Residents- As Seen From the Nursing Staff's Perspective*, *Nursing Open* (2017), <https://doi.org/10.1002/nop2.98>..... 9

CTRS. FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS., U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., SPECIAL FOCUS FACILITIES (SFF) INITIATIVE, <https://go.cms.gov/2LnXVu6>..... 13

CTRS. FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS., U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS, YOUR GUIDE TO CHOOSING A NURSING HOME OR OTHER LONG-TERM SERVICES & SUPPORTS, <https://www.medicare.gov/Pubs/pdf/02174-Nursing-Home-Other-Long-Term-Services.pdf>..... 5

Dep't of Health and Human Servs., Office of Inspector General, *A-01-17-00504, Early Alert: The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Has Inadequate Procedures to Ensure that Incidents of Potential Abuse or Neglect at Skilled Nursing Facilities are Identified and Reported in Accordance with Applicable Requirements* (2017)..... 10

Charlene Harrington et al., *Kaiser Family Found., Nursing Facilities, Staffing, Residents and Facility Deficiencies, 2009 Through 2016* (Apr. 3, 2018), <https://www.kff.org/45f0273/> 11

Merav Ben Natan & Ariela Lowenstein, *Study of Factors That Affect Abuse of Older People in Nursing Homes*, *17 J. Nursing Mgmt.* 20 (2010). 10

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, A-01-17-00504, EARLY ALERT: THE CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES HAS INADEQUATE PROCEDURES TO ENSURE THAT INCIDENTS OF POTENTIAL ABUSE OR NEGLECT AT SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES ARE IDENTIFIED AND REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS (Aug. 24, 2017) 10, 12

ProPublica, *Nursing Home Inspect*, <https://projects.propublica.org/nursing-homes/state/KY> 12

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-241, NURSING HOMES: EFFORTS TO STRENGTHEN FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT HAVE NOT DETERRED SOME HOMES FROM REPEATEDLY HARMING RESIDENTS (2007), <https://bit.ly/2Ju67HF>. 12

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-794T, NURSING HOME REFORM: CONTINUED ATTENTION IS NEEDED TO IMPROVE QUALITY OF CARE IN SMALL BUT SIGNIFICANT SHARE OF HOMES (May 2007), <https://bit.ly/2moSvnQ> 11

Richard Weinmeyer, *Statutes to Combat Elder Abuse in Nursing Homes*, 16 AMA J. of Ethics 359 (2014), <https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/statutes-combat-elder-abuse-nursing-homes/2014-05> 10
